NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL-

   PREVIOUSLY   CURRENT

   HISTORICAL   REPORTED   COMPANY   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   TOTAL

   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   -----------   ------------   ---------   ------------  -----------   ---------

OTHER DATA:

Funds from Operations (1):

   Net income applicable to

   common shares   $   96,617   $   3,679   $ 100,296   $ 18,496   $  (9,349)   $   109,443

   Depreciation and amortization

   of real property   41,002   6,049   47,051   1,159   3,848   52,058

   Straight-lining of property rent   --

   escalations   (10,218)   (551)   (10,769)   (435)   (2,221)   (13,425)

   Leasing fees received in excess

   of income recognized   1,047   --   1,047   --   --   1,047

   Proportionate share of adjustments

   to equity in net income of partially

   owned entities to arrive at

   funds from operations   41,691   320   42,011   --   (1,318)   40,693

   Net gain from insurance settlement

   and condemnation proceeding   (9,649)   --   (9,649)   --   --   (9,649)

   Minority interest in

   excess of preferential

   distributions   (2,701)   (134)   (2,835)   --   (1,578)   (4,413)

   -----------   -----------   ---------   --------   ---------   ------------

   $   157,789   $   9,363   $ 167,152   $ 19,220   $ (10,618)   $   175,754

   ===========   ===========   =========   ========   =========   ============

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):

   Operating activities   $   99,885   $   118,862

   Investing activities   $(1,184,759)   $(1,267,159)

[…]

(1) Certain revenue and expense items have been reclassified to conform to

Vornado's presentation.

   Page 8

   9

   CONDENSED COMBINING PRO FORMA UNAUDITED INCOME STATEMENT

   FOR PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ACQUISITIONS

   FOR THE PERIODS IN 1998 PRIOR TO ACQUISITION

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   MERCHANDISE   PREVIOUSLY

   ONE PENN   150 EAST   MART GROUP   770   PRO FORMA   REPORTED

   PLAZA   58TH STREET  OF PROPERTIES   BROADWAY   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITIONS

   --------   -----------   -------------   --------   -----------   ------------

Revenues:

   Property rentals   $4,034   $ 2,896   $ 25,729   $ 7,418   $   551   $ 40,628

   Expense reimbursements   430   427   --   1,098   --   1,955

   Other income   661   114   580   126   --   1,481

   ------   -------   --------   -------   --------   --------

   5,125   3,437   26,309   8,642   551   44,064

   ------   -------   --------   -------   --------   --------

EXPENSES:

   Operating   3,126   1,692   12,957   2,804   (997)   19,582

   Depreciation and amortization   --   --   --   --   6,049   6,049

   General and administrative   --   --   --   --   --   --

   ------   -------   --------   -------   --------   --------

   3,126   1,692   12,957   2,804   5,052   25,631

   ------   -------   --------   -------   --------   --------

Operating income   1,999   1,745   13,352   5,838   (4,501)   18,433

   Equity in net income of investees   --   --   --   --   (519)   (519)

   Interest and dividend income   --   --   --   --   (786)   (786)

   Interest and debt expense   --   --   --   --   (12,070)   (12,070)

   Minority interest   --   --   (1,012)   (367)   --   (1,379)

   ------   -------   --------   -------   --------   --------

Net income   $1,999   $ 1,745   $ 12,340   $ 5,471   $(17,876)   $  3,679

   ======   =======   ========   =======   ========   ========

   Page 9

   10

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA UNAUDITED INCOME STATEMENT

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL-

   PREVIOUSLY   CURRENT

   HISTORICAL   REPORTED   COMPANY   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   TOTAL

   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ----------  ------------   ---------   ------------   ------------   ---------

Revenues:

   Property rentals   $ 168,321   $ 244,202   $ 412,523   $ 72,777   $   9,432 (M)   $ 492,261

   --   --   --   --   (2,471)(N)

   Expense reimbursements   36,652   33,552   70,204   3,522   --   73,726

   Other income   4,158   11,175   15,333   4,199   (2,921)(O)   16,611

   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------

   209,131   288,929   498,060   80,498   4,040   582,598

   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------

EXPENSES:

   Operating   74,745   137,769   212,514   44,567   (1,884)(N)   255,197

   Depreciation and amortization   22,983   36,469   59,452   6,640   139 (P)   66,231

   General and administrative   13,580   4,668   18,248   735   --   18,983

   Amortization of officer's deferred

   compensation expense   22,917   (22,917)   --   --   --   --

   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------

   134,225   155,989   290,214   51,942   (1,745)   340,411

   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------

Operating income   74,906   132,940   207,846   28,556   5,785   242,187

   Income applicable to Alexander's   7,873   --   7,873   --   --   7,873

   Income from partially owned entities   4,658   16,382   21,040   --   (672)(Q)   20,368

   Interest and other investment

   income   23,767   (3,475)   20,292   245   --   20,537

   Interest and debt expense   (42,888)   (69,233)   (112,121)   (9,923)   (14,062)(R)   (136,106)

   Minority interest of unitholders in

   the Operating Partnership   (7,293)   (9,010)   (16,303)   (1,370)   1,370 (S)

   (2,780)(T)   (19,083)

   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------

Net income   61,023   67,604   128,627   17,508   (10,359)   135,776

Preferred stock dividends   (15,549)   (5,137)   (20,686)   --   --   (20,686)

   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------

Net income applicable to

   common shares   $  45,474   $  62,467   $ 107,941   $ 17,508   $ (10,359)   $ 115,090

   =========   =========   =========   ========   =========   =========

Net income per common share - basic

   (based on 55,098 shares and

   85,064 shares)   $   0.83   $   1.35

   =========   =========

Net income per common share - diluted

   (based on 57,217 shares and

   87,139 shares)   $   0.79   $   1.32

   =========   =========

   Page 10

   11

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA UNAUDITED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL-

   PREVIOUSLY   CURRENT

   HISTORICAL   REPORTED   COMPANY   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   TOTAL

   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ------------   ------------   ---------   ------------  -----------   ---------

OTHER DATA:

Funds from Operations (1):

Net income applicable to

   common shares   $   45,474   $  62,467   $ 107,941   $ 17,508   $ (10,359)   $   115,090

Depreciation and amortization

   of real property   22,413   34,368   57,781   6,640   139   63,560

Straight-lining of property rent

   escalations   (3,359)   4,186   827   589   (3,266)   (1,850)

Leasing fees received in excess

   of income recognized   1,733   --   1,733   --   --   1,733

Proportionate share of adjustments

   to equity in net income of partially

   owned entities to arrive at

   funds from operations   6,358   35,639   41,997   --   (1,360)   40,637

Non-recurring lease cancellation

   income and write-off of related

   costs   --   (11,581)   (11,581)   --   --   (11,581)

Minority interest in

   excess of preferential

   distributions   --   (1,417)   (1,417)   --   (2,135)   (3,552)

   ------------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ------------

   $   72,619   $ 123,662   $ 196,281   $ 24,737   $ (16,981)   $   204,037

   ============   =========   =========   ========   =========   ============

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):

   Operating activities   $   110,754   $   271,020

   Investing activities   $ (1,064,484)   $ (2,007,943)

   Financing activities   $  1,219,988   $  1,440,961

[…]

amortization, extraordinary items and gains or losses on sales of real

   estate. Funds from operations as disclosed above has been modified to

   adjust for the effect of straight-lining of property rentals for rent

   escalations and leasing fee income.

   Page 11

   12

   CONDENSED COMBINING PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL-

   MENDIK   MARKET   CURRENT

   689 FIFTH   RELP   SQUARE   888 SEVENTH  ACQUISITIONS

   AVENUE (1)   PROPERTIES   COMPLEX   AVENUE   COMBINED

   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------  ------------

Revenues:

   Property rentals   $ 3,289   $ 36,189   $ 15,124   $18,175   $ 72,777

   Expense reimbursements   179   --   --   3,343   3,522

   Other income   52   2,921   --   1,226   4,199

   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------

   3,520   39,110   15,124   22,744   80,498

   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------

EXPENSES:

   Operating   1,596   20,827   6,323   15,821   44,567

   Depreciation and amortization   --   5,247   1,393   --   6,640

   General and administrative   99   636   --   --   735

   Amortization of officer's deferred

   compensation expense   --   --   --   --   --

   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------

   1,695   26,710   7,716   15,821   51,942

   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------

Operating income   1,825   12,400   7,408   6,923   28,556

   Equity in net income of investees   --   --   --   --   --

   Interest and dividend income   --   245   --   --   245

   Interest and debt expense   --   (6,162)   (3,761)   --   (9,923)

   Minority interest   --   (1,370)   --   --   (1,370)

   -------   --------   --------   -------   --------

Net income   $ 1,825   $  5,113   $  3,647   $ 6,923   $ 17,508

   =======   ========   ========   =======   ========

(1) Certain revenue and expense items have been reclassified to conform to

Vornado's presentation.

   Page 12

   13

   CONDENSED COMBINING PRO FORMA UNAUDITED INCOME STATEMENT FOR PREVIOUSLY

   REPORTED ACQUISITIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997 OR THE

   PERIODS IN 1997 PRIOR TO ACQUISITION

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)